## **NOTICE TO BIDDERS**

Borough of Avalon 3100 Dune Drive Cape May County Avalon, NJ 08202

Notice is hereby given that sealed bid proposals will be received by the Treasurer's Office up to 2:00 P.M. (EST) on Thursday, April 7, 2022 at which time & place said bid proposals shall be publically opened & read aloud for the following contract:

## BOROUGH CONTRACT #22-01 R-1 CUSTODIAL & CLEANING SERVICES FOR THE BOROUGH FACILITIES

Copies of the Bid Proposal Forms, Instructions to Bidders, Specifications and other bidding documents may be examined and/or obtained at the Borough of Avalon Municipal Building, Borough Administrator's Office located at 3100 Dune Drive, Avalon, NJ 08202.

A Non-Mandatory Pre-Bid Meeting has been scheduled on Friday, April 1, 2022 at 11:00 A.M., EST at the Department of Public Works Building, Conference Room, 1401 Dune Drive, Avalon, NJ at which time the specifications will be reviewed and a tour of Borough facilities will be offered as may be required by prospective bidders.

All proposals shall be submitted on the Bid Proposal Forms approved for this contract or on an exact replica at to wording and punctuation. All Bid Proposals shall be submitted to the Borough's Treasurer's Office, 3100 Dune Drive, Avalon, NJ in a sealed envelope with the bidder's name and address and clearly marked on the outside of envelope with the contract name, number and the name and address of the bidder that is submitting the proposal. The Borough of Avalon reserves the right to reject any and all bid proposals in whole or in part and to waive such informalities as may be permitted by Law.

Bidders are required to comply with applicable statutory requirements as set forth in the Contract Documents including "Law Against Discrimination", P. L. 1975, Chapter 127 as amended, N.J.S.A. 10:5-31 et seq. & N.J.A.C. 17:27 and Americans with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U. S. C. 12101, et seq.). All bidders shall be put on notice that a New Jersey Business Registration Certificate (BRC) shall be required prior to the award of the contract per Law (New Jersey Business Registration Act N.J.S.A. 52:32-44).

Dated: 03/23/22

BY ORDER OF THE BOROUGH COUNCIL

**Publication Date: March 28, 2022**